
 

The facility is wheelchair accessible, and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or 
interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this event. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-8000 for 
further information. 
I hereby certify that this agenda was posted as notice of the meeting on the bulletin board at the City Hall of the City of 
Kerrville, Texas, and on the City’s website on the following date and time:   May 24, 2019  at    4:00 p.m. and remained posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 

_Shelley McElhannon_ 
Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary, City of Kerrville, Texas 

 

KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING, MAY 28, 2019, 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 
The facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available.  

Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this event.   
Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-8000 for further information. 

 
CALL TO ORDER: 
Mayor Bill Blackburn 
 
INVOCATION: 
Offered by Councilmember Delayne Sigerman 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: 
Led by Councilmember Delayne Sigerman 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, congratulations, 
or condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary recognitions of city officials, 
employees, or other citizens; reminders about upcoming events sponsored by the city or other 
entity that is scheduled to be attended by city officials or employees; and announcements 
involving imminent threats to the public health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 
 
2 VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council.  Prior to 
speaking, each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the City Secretary.  
City Council may not discuss or take any action on an item but may place the issue on a future 
agenda. The number of speakers will be limited to the first ten speakers, and each speaker is 
limited to four minutes. 

3 
3.A. 

PRESENTATIONS: 
Proclamation recognizing May 2019 as Building Safety Month. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Proclamation_Building Safety Month May 2019.pdf 

3.B. Certificate of Recognition to Julian Zamudio, Turtle Creek Landscapes. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Recognition_Julian Zamudio.pdf 

3.C. Present Certificate of Recognition to the Kerrville Public Utility Board for winning the 
National Competition to expand solar access. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Recognition_KPUB National Solar Competition.pdf 

 

 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364485/20190528_Proclamation_Building_Safety_Month_May_2019.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364761/20190528_Recognition_Julian_Zamudio.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364493/20190528_Recognition_KPUB_National_Solar_Competition.pdf


 

 
 

 
4 CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a Councilmember 
asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that the City Council approve the 
following items which will grant the Mayor or City Manager the authority to take all actions 
necessary for each approval: 
4.A. Minutes for the Election Canvass meeting held May 14, 2019 at 5:00 p.m. 
 Attachments: 
 20190528_Minutes_ Canvass Election Council Meeting on 5-14-19.pdf 

4.B. Minutes for the Regular City Council meeting held May 14, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.  
Attachments: 
20190528_Minutes_ Regular Council Meeting 5-14-19.pdf 

4.C. Minutes for the City Council Workshop held May 21, 2019. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Minutes_Council Workshop 5-21-19.pdf 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

5 
5.A. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND RESOLUTIONS: 
Resolution 03-2019. A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit for an Approximate 
1.166 Acres, being a portion of Lot 1, Block 1 of the H.E.B. Addition, Lots 300-302 and a 
portion of Lots 348-349, Block 48 of the Schreiner 2nd Addition, both Subdivisions within 
the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; and more commonly known as the property 
located at 300 Main Street (State Hwy. 27); said property is located within the Central 
Business District "CBD"; by permitting said property to be used for gasoline station (fuel 
sales) with car wash and convenience store; and making said permit subject to certain 
conditions and restrictions contained herein. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Resolution_03-2019_CUP HEB 300 Main.pdf 
20190528_ConceptPlan_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf 
20190528_LocationMap_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf 
20190528_MetesBounds_2018-095_HEBCUP.pdf 

5.B. Resolution No. 13-2019 Granting a Conditional Use Permit for an approximate 0.89 acre 
property; consisting of Lots 369 through 373 and a portion of Lot 374, Block 52, of the 
Schreiner 2nd Addition, subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; and 
more commonly known as 400, 408, 412, and 416 Jefferson Street; said property is located 
within the Central Business District "CBD"' by permitting said property to be used for a 
stand alone parking lot; and making said permit subject to certain conditions and 
restrictions contained herein. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Resolution_13-2019 CUP HEB Stand Alone Parking Lot.pdf 
20190528_2019-011_LocationMap.pdf 
20190528_2019-011_ConceptPlan.pdf 
20190528_2019-011_MetesBounds.pdf 
20190528_2019-011_TreePresPlan.pdf 

 
 
 

 
 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363119/20190528_Minutes__Regular_Council_Meeting_5-14-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365318/20190528_Minutes_Council_Workshop_5-21-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363718/20190212_Resolution_03-2019_CUP_HEB_300_Main.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363719/20190212_ConceptPlan_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363720/20190212_LocationMap_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363721/20190212_MetesBounds_2018-095_HEBCUP.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366284/20190528_Resolution_13-2019_CUP_HEB_Stand_Alone_Parking_Lot.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363780/2019-011_-_Zoning_-_400_Jefferson.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363777/CUP_Exhibit_Revised.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363778/2019-011_MetesBounds.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363776/400_Jefferson_Tree_Pres_Plan.pdf
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6 
6.A. 

ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
Ordinance No. 2019-10.  An Ordinance amending the 2019 Fiscal Year Budget to account 
for the transfer of excess funds, the receipt of additional revenue, and to make other 
amendments as provided herein. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Ordinance_2019-10 Amending 2019 FY Budget.pdf 
20190528_Ordinance_Attachment A.pdf 

6.B. Ordinance No. 2019-12 amending in its entirety Chapter 10, "Alcoholic Beverages" of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas; regarding the City's authority over the 
sale of alcoholic beverages, to include the process for the City's imposition and collection of 
fees, to prohibit sales within areas zoned for residential use, to prohibit sales within three 
hundred feet of churches, public hospitals, schools, and child-care facilities, and to adopt a 
variance process applicable to such distance requirement; containing a savings and 
severability clause; providing for an effective date; ordering publication; and providing other 
matters relating to the subject. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Ordinance_2019-12 Amending Chapter 10 Code of Ordinances - Alcoholic 
Beverages.pdf 

7 
7.A. 

ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
Ordinance No. 2019-09, an ordinance annexing a portion of an approximate 35.05 acre 
tract of land out of the S. Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No. 347, and into the corporate 
limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; said tract being located within Kerr County, Texas, and 
the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and generally located adjacent 
to Loop 534 (Veterans Highway); further describing the property to be annexed; adopting a 
service plan for the property annexed; and establishing the zoning both for the property 
annexed and the entire tract. 
Attachments: 
20190514_Ordinance_2019-09 Annexing Loop 534 - KISD Peterson MS.pdf 
20190514_LocationMap_2019-007 - Zoning - PetersonMS.pdf 
20190528_Report_Traffic Impact Analysis sent by Dr Mark Foust.pdf 

8 
8.A. 

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
Discussion and possible action to consider Resolution No. 14-2019 authorizing the waiver 
of the park fees for the Juneteenth 2019 Event, to be held on June 19, 2019 at the City's 
Carver Park.  This item is requested and initiated by citizen Laresa Anderson. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Citizen Request_Waiver of Carver Park fees.pdf 
20190528_Resolution_14-2019 Waiver of Carver Park Fee for Juneteenth Event 6-19-19.pdf 

8.B. Discussion and approval of the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board Budget FY2019-
2020.  This item is requested and initiated by Mary Rohrer, Airport Manager. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Agenda Bill_Airport FY 2019-2020 Budget - Mary Rohrer.pdf 
20190528_Airport Budget_MissionVisionValuesIntiatives.pdf 
20190528_Report_Airport Board Approved Budget FY2019-2020.pdf 
20190528_Airport Budget_Capital Projects Budget.pdf 

  

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365835/20190528_Ordinance_2019-10_Amending_2019_FY_Budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366315/20190528_Ordinance_Attachment_A.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366789/20190528_Ordinance_2019-12_Amending_Chapter_10_Code_of_Ordinances_-_Alcoholic_Beverages.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366789/20190528_Ordinance_2019-12_Amending_Chapter_10_Code_of_Ordinances_-_Alcoholic_Beverages.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363693/20190514_Ordinance_2019-09_Annexing_Loop_534_-_KISD_Peterson_MS.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363694/2019-007_-_Zoning_-_PetersonMS.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366812/20190528_Report_Traffic_Impact_Analysis_sent_by_Dr_Mark_Foust.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366137/20190528_Citizen_Request_Waiver_of_Carver_Park_fees.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365488/20190528_Resolution_14-2019_Waiver_of_Carver_Park_Fee_for_Juneteenth_Event_6-19-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366348/20190528_Agenda_Bill_Airport_FY_2019-2020_Budget_-_Mary_Rohrer.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366349/20190528_Airport_Budget_MissionVisionValuesIntiatives.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366346/20190528_Report_Airport_Board_Approved_Budget_FY2019-2020.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366350/20190528_Airport_Budget_Capital_Projects_Budget.pdf
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9 
9.A. 

INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2019. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Presentation_April 2019 financial presentation.pdf 
20190528_Presentation_April 2019 financial summary.pdf 

9.B. Monthly Community Improvement Project (CIP) Report. 
Attachments: 
20190528_Report_Monthly Community Project Status Report 5-24-19.pdf 

9.C. Progress Report Regarding Development Services Improvements. 
Attachments: 
2019-5-23_Development Services Improvments.pdf 

10 
10.A. 

BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
Appointments to the Economic Improvement Corporation.  (This item is eligible for 
Executive Session, Section 551.074: PERSONNEL MATTERS.) 
Attachments: 
20190528_Board Sheet_Economic Improvement Corporation.pdf 

 
11 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
City Council may suggest items or topics for future agendas. 
 
12 EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any 
matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 551.071 (consultation with 
attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 
551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 (deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 
(deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code. 
12A. Section 551.074: PERSONNEL MATTERS; to deliberate the appointment, employment, 

evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee. 
Appointments to the Economic Improvement Corporation. 

 Attachments: 
 20190528_Board Sheet_Economic Improvement Corporation.pdf 

12.B. Sec. 551.087.  DELIBERATION REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
NEGOTIATIONS; to discuss or deliberate regarding commercial or financial information 
that the governmental body has received from a business prospect that the governmental 
body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or near the territory of the governmental body 
and with which the governmental body is conducting economic development negotiations. 

 
13 ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
 
ADJOURNMENT. 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366328/20190528_Presentation_April_2019_financial_presentation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365579/20190528_Presentation_April_2019_financial_summary.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366809/20190528_Report_Monthly_Community_Project_Status_Report_5-24-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366088/2019-5-23_Development_Services_Improvments.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366225/20190528_Board_Sheet_Economic_Improvement_Corporation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366208/20190528_Board_Sheet_Economic_Improvement_Corporation.pdf
smcelhannon
K2050



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Proclamation recognizing May 2019 as Building Safety Month.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 21, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Proclamation_Building Safety Month May 2019.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City of Kerrville recognizing the month of May 2019 as Building Safety Month.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present Proclamation.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364485/20190528_Proclamation_Building_Safety_Month_May_2019.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Certificate of Recognition to Julian Zamudio, Turtle Creek Landscapes.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 07, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Recognition_Julian Zamudio.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Recognition of appreciation to contractor.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present Certificate of Recognition.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364761/20190528_Recognition_Julian_Zamudio.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Present Certificate of Recognition to the Kerrville Public Utility Board for
winning the National Competition to expand solar access.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 21, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Recognition_KPUB National Solar Competition.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The City of Kerrville presents a Certificate of Recognition to the Kerrville Public Utility
Board.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Present Certificate of Recognition.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/364493/20190528_Recognition_KPUB_National_Solar_Competition.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the Election Canvas meeting held May 14, 2019 at 5:00 p.m.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Minutes_ Canvass Election Council Meeting on 5-14-19.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the Election Canvass meeting held on May 14, 2019 at 5:00 p.m., at the
Kerrville City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main Street.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363118/20190528_Minutes__Canvass_Election_Council_Meeting_on_5-14-19.pdf


 

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
OF A SPECIAL MEETING                MAY 14, 2019 
 
On May 14, 2019, 5:00 p.m. the Kerrville City Council special meeting was called to 
order by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main Street.  The 
invocation was offered by Pastor David Payne, First United Methodist Church, followed 
by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag led by Mark McDaniel.   
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:   
Bill Blackburn  Mayor 
Delayne Sigerman  Mayor Pro Tem 
Vincent Voelkel  Councilmember 
George Baroody  Councilmember 
Judy Eychner  Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: 
None  
 
CITY CORE STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel  City Manager 
Mike Hayes   City Attorney 
EA Hoppe   Deputy City Manager 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Stuart Cunyus  Public Information Officer 
Amy Dozier   Director of Finance 
Guillermo Garcia  Executive Director for Innovation 
David Knight   Police Chief 
Kim Meismer   Director of General Operations 
Sherry Mosier  Manager of Strategic Initiatives 
Drew Paxton   Director of Development Services 
Dannie Smith  Fire Chief 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  List on file in city secretary’s office for required retention period.  
 
1. STATEMENTS BY OUTGOING CITY COUNCILMEMBERS  
Statements were given by Councilmember Vincent Voelkel and Councilmember George 
Baroody. 
 
2. COMMENDATIONS TO OUTGOING CITY COUNCILMEMBERS  
Commendations were presented to Councilmember Voelkel and Councilmember 
Baroody. 
 
3.  RESOLUTION NO. 12-2019 CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING  
  THE RESULTS OF THE MAY 4, 2019, CITY GENERAL ELECTION 
Councilmember Baroody moved to approve Resolution No. 12-2019, and 
Councilmember Voelkel seconded.  The motion passed 5-0. 



 

4. OATHS OF OFFICE GIVEN BY STEPHEN B. ABLES, PRESIDING JUDGE OF 
 THE SIXTH ADMINISTRATIVE JUDICIAL REGION 
Judge Ables issued the oaths of office to the following newly-elected councilmembers: 

• Councilmember Place Two: Kim Clarkson 
• Councilmember Place One: Gary Cochrane 

 
5. CERTIFICATES OF ELECTION SIGNED AND ISSUED BY MAYOR BILL 

BLACKBURN: 
Certificates of election were signed and issued by Mayor Bill Blackburn: 

• Councilmember Place One: Gary Cochrane 
• Councilmember Place Two: Kim Clarkson 

 
6. STATEMENTS BY NEWLY-ELECTED COUNCILMEMBERS  
Statements were made by newly-elected councilmembers:   

• Councilmember Place One: Gary Cochrane 
• Councilmember Place Two: Kim Clarkson 

 
7. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  None.  
 
Adjournment:  The meeting adjourned at 5:31 p.m. 
 
APPROVED: ________________________    
ATTEST:                     ____________________________ 

 Bill Blackburn, Mayor 
___________________________________ 
Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the Regular City Council meeting held May 14, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Minutes_ Regular Council Meeting 5-14-19.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council meeting held on May 14, 2019 at 6:00 p.m., at the Kerrville
City Hall Council Chambers, 701 Main Street.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363119/20190528_Minutes__Regular_Council_Meeting_5-14-19.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES      KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
REGULAR MEETING      MAY 14, 2019 
 
On May 14, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill Blackburn 
in the City Hall Council Chambers at 701 Main Street.  The invocation was offered by 
Councilmember Judy Eychner, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
Councilmember Eychner. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT: 
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
Delayne Sigerman Mayor Pro Tem 
Gary Cochrane Councilmember 
Kim Clarkson  Councilmember 
Judy Eychner Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT:  None 
 
CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel City Manager 
E.A. Hoppe  Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes  City Attorney 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer 
Amy Dozier  Director of Finance 
Guillermo Garcia Director of Innovation 
David Knight  Chief of Police 
Kim Meismer  Executive Director for General Operations 
Drew Paxton  Executive Director of Development Services 
Dannie Smith Fire Chief 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  On file in City Secretary’s Office for required retention period. 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Items of Interest to the Community were presented by Stuart Cunyus and Councilmember 
Eychner. 
 
2. VISITORS FORUM: 
The following persons spoke: 
• Jeremy Walther 
• Susan Deininger 
• Dale Trees 
• Sandra Garcia 
 
3. PRESENTATIONS: 
3A. Mayor Blackburn presented a Proclamation to Student Team Member Colton 
McVee, Schreiner University Director of Programming Cindy Buckner, and Team Coach 
Robert Davis, proclaiming May 14, 2019 as Schreiner University National Champion 
Shotgun Team Day in Kerrville, Texas. 
 



3B. Mayor Blackburn presented Police Chief David Knight a Proclamation designating 
May 12-18, 2019 as National Police Memorial Week in Kerrville, Texas. 
 
3C. Mayor Blackburn presented representatives from the Kerrville State Hospital, the 
Kerrville State Hospital Volunteer Services Council, and the National Alliance of Mental 
Illness, a Proclamation designating May 2019 as Mental Health month in Kerrville, 
Texas. 
 
3D. Mayor Blackburn presented Lora Walters a Proclamation proclaiming May 2019 as 
Williams Syndrome Awareness month in Kerrville, Texas. 
 
3E. Mayor Blackburn presented a Certificate of Recognition to Tivy High School Art 
teacher Marty Garcia congratulating the Tivy Art Class for bringing art to downtown 
Kerrville, Texas. 
 
3F. Mayor Blackburn presented Resolution of Commendations to Kindal Brown, 
Catharine Buchanan, Kayla Buck, Blake Coe, Kisara Dang, Daphne Dozier, Roman 
Garcia, Grace Guerriero, Maria Hall, Emily Holekamp, Molly Murphy, Gazelle Schreiner, 
Ileana Scoccia, Jessica Tran, and Kirk Watson, for their service on the Kerrville Youth 
Advisory Committee. 
 
7. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Mayor Blackburn shifted the Information and Discussion agenda item forward. 

7A. Presentation from the Kerrville Youth Advisory Committee. 

Members from the Kerrville Youth Advisory Committee summarized Committee activities, 
presented information, and responded to questions. 
 
4. CONSENT AGENDA: 
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman moved to approve items on the Consent Agenda.  
Councilmember Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
4A. Minutes for the regular City Council meeting held April 09, 2019. 
 
4B. Minutes for the regular City Council meeting held April 23, 2019. 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA: 
 
5. PUBLIC HEARING AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
5A.  Ordinance No. 2019-09, an ordinance annexing a portion of an approximate 35.05 
acre tract of land out of the S. Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No. 347, and into the 
corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; said tract being located within Kerr County, 
Texas, and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and generally 
located adjacent to Loop 534 (Veterans Highway); further describing the property to be 
annexed; adopting a service plan for the property annexed; and establishing the zoning 
both for the property annexed and the entire tract. 

Mayor Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:05 p.m. 
Drew Paxton presented information, and Drew Paxton, E.A. Hoppe, and Mark McDaniel 
responded to questions. 
Mayor Blackburn closed the public hearing at 7:11 p.m. 



 
Councilmember Eychner moved to approve Ordinance No. 2019-09 first reading as 
presented.  Councilmember Gary Cochrane seconded, and the motion passed 4-1, with 
Councilmember Cochrane, Councilmember Kim Clarkson, Councilmember Eychner, and 
Councilmember Sigerman voting in favor and Mayor Blackburn voting against. 
 
6. ORDINANCES, SECOND READING: 
6A. Ordinance No. 2019-08 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by changing the zoning 
district for a portion of a 10.06 acre tract out of the Thornton F. Hollis Survey No. 143, 
Abstract No. 181, within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and more commonly 
known as 100 Concho Drive; by removing the area from an R-1 Residential Zoning District  
and placing it within the Guadalupe River Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; 
containing a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of 
two thousand dollars ($2,000); ordering publication; and providing other matters relating 
to the subject. (File No. 2019-019). 
 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions. 
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to pass Ordinance No. 2019-08 on second reading as 
presented.  Councilmember Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
6B. Ordinance No. 2019-07 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by changing the zoning 
district for an approximate 4.09 acres, consisting of two tracts out of the Patrick Fleming 
Survey No. 666, Abstract No. 145, within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; and 
more commonly known as the property located at 2011 Easy Street; by removing the 
property from the Gateway District and placing it within the 23-N Zoning District; 
containing a cumulative clause; containing a savings and severability clause; providing 
for a maximum penalty or fine of two thousand dollars ($2,000); ordering publication; and 
providing other matters relating to the subject. (File No. 2019-006). 
 
Drew Paxton presented information and responded to questions.  
 
Councilmember Sigerman moved to approve Ordinance No. 2019-07.  Councilmember 
Cochrane seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
7. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION: 
Information and Discussion was presented before Agenda Item 4, (see above). 

8.    BOARD APPOINTMENTS: 
8A. Appointment of Mayor Pro Tem. 
 
Councilmember Sigerman moved to appoint Councilmember Eychner as Mayor Pro Tem.  
Councilmember Clarkson seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 
8B. Appointment of Councilmember to the Airport Planning Committee.  
 
Councilmember Eychner moved to appoint Councilmember Cochrane to the Airport 
Planning Committee.  Councilmember Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0. 
 



9. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS: 
• Lora Walters with Williams Syndrome 
• Tax Appraisal Workshop with the Appraisal District 
 
10. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
None. 

 
11. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY: 
None. 
 
12. ADJOURNMENT. 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:23 p.m. 
 
__________________________  
Bill Blackburn, Mayor                
 
ATTEST:_____________________________ APPROVED: _______________ 
        Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Minutes for the City Council Workshop held May 21, 2019.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Minutes_Council Workshop 5-21-19.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Minutes for the City Council Workshop held on May 21, 2019, at the Kerrville City Hall
Council Chambers, 701 Main Street.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the minutes as presented.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365318/20190528_Minutes_Council_Workshop_5-21-19.pdf


CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                          KERRVILLE, TEXAS 
WORKSHOP                                                       MAY 21, 2019 
 
On May 21, 2019, the Kerrville City Council workshop was called to order at 12:07 
p.m. by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the City Hall Upstairs Conference Room at 701 Main 
Street.   
 
COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:   
Bill Blackburn  Mayor  
Judy Eychner  Mayor Pro Tem 
Gary Cochrane   Councilmember 
Kim Clarkson   Councilmember 
Delayne Sigerman  Councilmember 
 
COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: 
None  
 
CITY STAFF PRESENT: 
Mark McDaniel  City Manager 
E.A. Hoppe   Deputy City Manager 
Mike Hayes   City Attorney 
Shelley McElhannon City Secretary 
Stuart Barron   Director of Public Works 
 
VISITORS PRESENT:  
Bonnie Arnold  Hill Country Community Journal 
Cory Shockley  Project Principal, HDR Engineering 
Zach Stein   Water Resource Engineer, HDR Engineering 
Sarah Thorton  Attorney, Lloyd Gosselink 
 
1. 2019 KERRVILLE LONG RANGE WATER SUPPLY PLAN – INTRODUCTION  
Mark McDaniel introduced the agenda item. 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 2019 KERRVILLE LONG RANGE WAER SUPPLY 

PLAN 
Councilmember Judy Eychner moved to go into executive session under Section 
551.071 (consultation with attorney) and 551.072 (deliberation regarding real 
property) of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.  The motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Gary Cochrane, and passed 5-0. 
 
At 12:10 p.m. the workshop recessed, and Council went into closed executive 
session.  At 2:06 p.m. the executive session closed, and Council returned to open 
session. 
 
3. ACTION, IF ANY ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION 
No action was taken in executive session. 
 
ADJOURNMENT.  The meeting adjourned at 2:06 p.m.  



 
APPROVED:  
 
     
____________________________   
Bill Blackburn, Mayor    
 
APPROVED: _________________ 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Shelley McElhannon, City Secretary 
 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution 03-2019. A Resolution granting a Conditional Use Permit for an
Approximate 1.166 Acres, being a portion of Lot 1, Block 1 of the H.E.B.
Addition, Lots 300-302 and a portion of Lots 348-349, Block 48 of the
Schreiner 2nd Addition, both Subdivisions within the City of Kerrville, Kerr
County, Texas; and more commonly known as the property located at 300
Main Street (State Hwy. 27); said property is located within the Central
Business District "CBD"; by permitting said property to be used for gasoline
station (fuel sales) with car wash and convenience store; and making said
permit subject to certain conditions and restrictions contained herein.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 20, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Rebecca Pacini

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Resolution_03-2019_CUP HEB 300 Main.pdf
20190528_ConceptPlan_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
20190528_LocationMap_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
20190528_MetesBounds_2018-095_HEBCUP.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle D9. Other (Plug in where appropriate)
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Public hearing, consideration, and action to adopt a resolution to allow a Conditional Use
Permit for Gasoline Station (Fuel Sales) with Car Wash and Convenience Store on
approximately 1.166 acres of land consisting of all of Lots 300, 301, 302, 348, and 349,
Block 48, of the Schreiner 2nd Addition, and a portion of Lot 1, Block 1, of the H.E.B.
Addition, and more commonly known as 212, 220, and 300 Main Street and 217 Jefferson
Street.  (File No. 2018-095)

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363718/20190212_Resolution_03-2019_CUP_HEB_300_Main.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363719/20190212_ConceptPlan_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363720/20190212_LocationMap_2018-095_CUPHEB.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363721/20190212_MetesBounds_2018-095_HEBCUP.pdf


Staff Analysis.

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The request is consistent with
the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan.  The subject property is located within Strategic
Catalyst Area 1 which comprises the downtown core and central business district.  “There
should be a strong focus on redevelopment and catalyzing a renewed public interest in the
area.”

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses

Subject Property

 Current Zoning:  Central Business District “CBD” 

 Existing Land Uses:  Gas Station, parking lot, and barber shop

Direction: Northwest

 Current Zoning:  11-C

 Existing Land Uses:  Vacant retail structures and Retail 

Direction: Northeast

 Current Zoning:  11-C

     Existing Land Uses:  Single Family Detached Dwellings, Professional Office, Parking
Lot, and Personal Services 

Direction: Southeast

 Current Zoning:  Central Business District “CBD”

 Existing Land Uses:  Grocery store and parking lot 

Direction: Southwest

 Current Zoning:  11-C

 Existing Land Uses:  Vehicle Sales/Services New and Used

The uses which are permitted as a matter of right or permitted upon issuance of a
conditional use permit in the CBD zoning districts are indicated by the letters "P" and "C,”
respectively, in the following table:

CBD DISTRICT PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USE TABLE

Printing  P



Quick Printing   P

New Car Dealers C

Used Car Dealers C

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Stores (Retail Only)  P

Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores  P

Electronics and Appliance Stores   P

Nursery, Garden Stores  P

Hardware Stores  P

Food and Beverage Stores  P

Health and Personal Care Stores  P

Gasoline Stations (w/Dev. Stnds.)  C

Gasoline Stations with Convenience Stores (w/Dev. Stnds.)  C

Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores  P

Jewelry , Luggage and Leather Goods Store  P

Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book, and Music Stores  P

General Merchandise Stores  P

Miscellaneous Store Retailers  P

Used Merchandise Stores (w/o Drop-off)  P

Non-store Retailers  C

Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation  P

Postal Service  P

Couriers and Messengers (Retail and Drop- off Only)  P

Publishing Industries (except Internet)   C

Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries   P

Motion Picture Theaters (except Drive-Ins) P

Broadcasting (except Internet) - (w/o towers)  P

Telecommunications (w/o towers)  P

Data Processing, Hosting and Related Services   P



Other Information Services  P

Monetary Authorities-Central Bank  P

Credit Intermediation and Related Activities  P

All Other Non-depository Credit Intermediation (Pawnshops) P

Securities, Commodity Contracts, and Other Financial Investments and Related Activities
P

Insurance Carriers and Related Activities  P

Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Related Activities  P

Funds, Trusts, and Other Financial Vehicles  P

Real Estate  P

Lessors of Nonresidential Buildings (except Mini-warehouses)   P

Passenger Car Rental and Leasing  C

Consumer Electronics and Appliances Rental  P

Formal Wear and Costume Rental  P

Video Tape and Disc Rental  P

Other Consumer Goods Rental  P

General Rental Centers  C

Office Machinery and Equipment Rental and Leasing  P

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services  P

Other Specialized Design Services  P

Veterinary Services (w/o kennels)  C

Management of Companies and Enterprises  P

Administrative and Support Services  P

Business Service Center  P

Elementary and Secondary Schools  P

Junior Colleges  P

Colleges, Universities and Professional Schools  P

Business Schools and Computer and Management Training  P



Technical and Trade Schools (Classroom Only) P

Other Schools and Instruction (Classroom Only)  P

Educational Support Services  P

Ambulatory Health Care Services  P

Offices of Physicians  P

Offices of Dentists  P

Offices of Other Health Practitioners  P

Outpatient Care Centers  P

Other Outpatient Care Centers  P

Medical and Diagnostic Laboratories  P

Home Health Care Services  P

Other Ambulatory Health Care Services (except air ambulance)  P

All Other Ambulatory Health Care Services  P

Hospitals   C

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals  C

Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Hospitals  C

Specialty (except Psychiatric and Substance Abuse) Hospitals   C

Nursing Care Facilities P

Residential Mental Retardation, Mental Health and Substance Abuse Facilities  C

Community Care Facilities for the Elderly (w/o Nursing Care)  P

Other Residential Care Facilities P

Social Assistance (Office only) P

Individual and Family Services P

Community Food and Housing, and Emergency and Other Relief Services  P

Vocational Rehabilitation Services  P

Child Day Care Services (Includes Adult)  P

Performing Arts, Spectator Sports, and Related Industries (except spectator sports)  P

Performing Arts Companies P



Spectator Sports C

Promoters of Performing Arts, Sports, and Similar Events P

Agents and Managers for Artists, Athletes, Entertainers, and Other Public Figures  P

Independent Artists, Writers, and Performers P

Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions (w/o Zoos) P

Amusement, Gambling, and Recreation Industries C

Hotel/Motel P

Bed-and-Breakfast Inns  P

Food Services and Drinking Places P

Limited - Services Eating Places (w/Dev. Stnds.)  P

Mobile Food Services P

Automotive Repair and Maintenance C

Automotive Oil Change and Lubrication Shops C

Car Washes C

Electronic and Precision Equipment Repair and Maintenance (Minor)  P

Personal and Household Goods - Repair and Maintenance  P

Personal Care Services  P

Death Care Services  P

Coin-Operated Laundries and Drycleaners   P

Other Personal Services  P

Pet Care Services (except veterinary/kennels) P

Parking Lots and Garages (by fee)P

Religious, Grant-making, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations P

Religious Organizations  P

Grant-making and Giving Services  P

Social Advocacy Organizations P

Civic and Social Organizations P

Business, Professional, Labor, Political, and Similar Organizations P



Private Households P

Executive, Legislative, and Other General Government Support P

Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities P

Administration of Human Resource Programs P

Administration of Environmental Quality Programs P

Administration Housing Programs, Urban Planning, Community Development  P

Administration of Economic Programs  P

Space Research and Technology   C

National Security and International Affairs C

Single FamilyP

Duplex P

Multi-Family P

Upper Story Residential (Loft Apartments) P

Accessory Uses & Structures  P

Parking Structure C

Parking Lot, Stand Alone  C

Thoroughfare Plan:  Main Street is designated as a Primary or Principal Arterial.  Principal
arterials typically serve as the highest traffic volume corridors, prioritizing longer-distance
trips and providing connectivity between surrounding communities and major activity
centers within Kerrville. A typical principal arterial is a four-lane divided roadway with a
raised median, which can accommodate turning traffic at intersections and regulates
access to the adjacent development. In rural and constrained areas or where there is a
high volume of left-turning vehicles, the roadway may be undivided with a center turn lane at
intersections.  Hays Street, Jefferson Street, and Francisco Lemos, are not designated on
the Thoroughfare Plan.  

Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing on January 1, 2019, and
recommended approval of the Conditional Use Permit as presented with a vote of 5-0 in
favor.

The City Council public hearing was originally scheduled on February 12, 2019.  It was
postponed at the request of the applicant.



RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of Resolution No. 03-2019 as
presented.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 13-2019 Granting a Conditional Use Permit for an
approximate 0.89 acre property; consisting of Lots 369 through 373 and a
portion of Lot 374, Block 52, of the Schreiner 2nd Addition, subdivision
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; and more commonly known
as 400, 408, 412, and 416 Jefferson Street; said property is located within
the Central Business District "CBD"' by permitting said property to be used
for a stand alone parking lot; and making said permit subject to certain
conditions and restrictions contained herein.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 20, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Rebecca Pacini

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Resolution_13-2019 CUP HEB Stand Alone Parking Lot.pdf
20190528_2019-011_LocationMap.pdf
20190528_2019-011_ConceptPlan.pdf
20190528_2019-011_MetesBounds.pdf
20190528_2019-011_TreePresPlan.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Public hearing, consideration, and action to adopt a resolution to allow a Conditional Use
Permit for a Stand-Alone Parking Lot on approximately 0.89 acres of land consisting of all
of Lots 369, 370, 371, 372, 373, and portion of Lot 374, Block 52, of the Schreiner 2nd
Addition; and more commonly known as 400, 408, 412, and 416 Jefferson Street.  (File
No. 2019-011)

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366284/20190528_Resolution_13-2019_CUP_HEB_Stand_Alone_Parking_Lot.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363780/2019-011_-_Zoning_-_400_Jefferson.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363777/CUP_Exhibit_Revised.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363778/2019-011_MetesBounds.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363776/400_Jefferson_Tree_Pres_Plan.pdf


STAFF ANALYSIS 
Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property and surrounding 
area are located within Strategic Catalyst Area 1.  This area comprises the downtown core 
and central business district.  The plan states, “There should be a strong focus on 
redevelopment and catalyzing a renewed public interest in the area.”
ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES
Subject Property

 Current Zoning:  Central Business District (CBD) 

     Existing Land Uses:  Former auto repair & parking 

Direction: North

 Current Zoning:  Central District 19 (C-19)

 Existing Land Uses:  Building construction specialists & showroom 

Direction: East

 Current Zoning:  Central Business District (CBD)

     Existing Land Uses:  Custom manufacturing, personal services, & retail

Direction: South

 Current Zoning:  Central Business District (CBD)

 Existing Land Uses:  Parking stand-alone, single family residential, and business
services 

Direction: West

 Current Zoning:  Central District 11

 Existing Land Uses:  Professional office

The uses which are permitted as a matter of right or permitted upon issuance of a
conditional use permit in the CBD zoning district are indicated by the letters "P" and "C,”
respectively, in the following table:

CBD DISTRICT PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USE TABLE

Parking Lot, Stand Alone  C

Printing  P



Quick Printing  P

New Car Dealers C

Used Car Dealers C

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Stores (Retail Only)  P

Furniture and Home Furnishings Stores  P

Electronics and Appliance Stores  P

Nursery, Garden Stores   P

Hardware Stores P

Food and Beverage Stores P

Health and Personal Care Stores  P

Gasoline Stations (w/Dev. Stnds.)  C

Gasoline Stations with Convenience Stores (w/Dev. Stnds.)  C

Clothing and Clothing Accessories Stores P

Jewelry , Luggage and Leather Goods Store P

Sporting Goods, Hobby, Book, and Music Stores P

General Merchandise Stores P

Miscellaneous Store Retailers P

Used Merchandise Stores (w/o Drop-off) P

Non-store Retailers  C

Scenic and Sightseeing Transportation  P

Postal Service  P

Couriers and Messengers (Retail and Drop- off Only)  P

Publishing Industries (except Internet)  C

Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industries  P

Motion Picture Theaters (except Drive-Ins) P

Broadcasting (except Internet) - (w/o towers)  P

Telecommunications (w/o towers) P

Data Processing, Hosting and Related Services  P



Other Information Services P

Monetary Authorities-Central Bank P

Credit Intermediation and Related Activities  P

All Other Non-depository Credit Intermediation (Pawnshops) P

Securities, Commodity Contracts, and Other Financial Investments & Related Activities P

Insurance Carriers and Related Activities P

Agencies, Brokerages, and Other Insurance Related Activities  P

Funds, Trusts, and Other Financial Vehicles P

Real Estate P

Lessors of Nonresidential Buildings (except Mini-warehouses)  P

Passenger Car Rental and Leasing C

Consumer Electronics and Appliances Rental P

Formal Wear and Costume Rental P

Video Tape and Disc Rental P

Other Consumer Goods Rental P

General Rental Centers  C

Office Machinery and Equipment Rental and Leasing P

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services  P

Other Specialized Design Services P

Veterinary Services (w/o kennels) C

Management of Companies and Enterprises P

Administrative and Support Services P

Business Service Center P

Elementary and Secondary Schools P

Junior Colleges P

Colleges, Universities and Professional Schools P

Business Schools and Computer and Management Training P

Technical and Trade Schools (Classroom Only) P



Other Schools and Instruction (Classroom Only)  P

Educational Support Services P

Ambulatory Health Care Services P

Offices of Physicians P

Offices of Dentists P

Offices of Other Health Practitioners P

Outpatient Care Centers P

Other Outpatient Care Centers P

Medical and Diagnostic Laboratories P

Home Health Care Services P

Other Ambulatory Health Care Services (except air ambulance)  P

All Other Ambulatory Health Care Services P

Hospitals  C

General Medical and Surgical Hospitals C

Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Hospitals C

Specialty (except Psychiatric and Substance Abuse) Hospitals  C

Nursing Care Facilities P

Residential Mental Retardation, Mental Health & Substance Abuse Facilities  C

Community Care Facilities for the Elderly (w/o Nursing Care) P

Other Residential Care Facilities P

Social Assistance (Office only) P

Individual and Family Services P

Community Food and Housing, and Emergency and Other Relief Services P

Vocational Rehabilitation ServicesP

Child Day Care Services (Includes Adult) P

Performing Arts, Spectator Sports, and Related Industries (except spectator sports)  P

Performing Arts Companies P

Spectator Sports C



Promoters of Performing Arts, Sports, and Similar Events P

Agents and Managers for Artists, Athletes, Entertainers, and Other Public Figures  P

Independent Artists, Writers, and Performers P

Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions (w/o Zoos) P

Amusement, Gambling, and Recreation Industries C

Hotel/Motel P

Bed-and-Breakfast Inns P

Food Services and Drinking Places P

Limited - Services Eating Places (w/Dev. Stnds.) P

Mobile Food Services P

Automotive Repair and Maintenance C

Automotive Oil Change and Lubrication Shops C

Car Washes C

Electronic and Precision Equipment Repair and Maintenance (Minor) P

Personal and Household Goods - Repair and Maintenance P

Personal Care Services P

Death Care Services P

Coin-Operated Laundries and Drycleaners P

Other Personal Services P

Pet Care Services (except veterinary/kennels) P

Parking Lots and Garages (by fee)P

Religious, Grant-making, Civic, Professional, and Similar Organizations P

Religious Organizations P

Grant-making and Giving Services P

Social Advocacy Organizations P

Civic and Social Organizations P

Business, Professional, Labor, Political, and Similar Organizations P

Private Households P



Executive, Legislative, and Other General Government Support P

Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities P

Administration of Human Resource Programs P

Administration of Environmental Quality Programs P

Administration of Housing Programs, Urban Planning, and Community Development  P

Administration of Economic Programs  P

Space Research and Technology  C

National Security and International Affairs C

Single FamilyP

Duplex P

Multi-Family P

Upper Story Residential (Loft Apartments) P

Accessory Uses & Structures P

Parking Structure C

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:  Jefferson Street and Hays Street are not designated on the
Thoroughfare Plan.  

TRAFFIC IMPACT: To be determined  

PARKING: To be determined 

The Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing was originally scheduled on March
21, 2019.  It was postponed at the request of the applicant.  Planning and Zoning
Commission held a public hearing on May 2, 2019, and recommended approval of the
Conditional Use Permit with an amendment to preserve a Post Oak, noted as 4288 in the
Tree Preservation Plan, with a vote of 5-0 in favor.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of Resolution No. 13-2019 as
presented.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2019-10.  An Ordinance amending the 2019 Fiscal Year
Budget to account for the transfer of excess funds, the receipt of additional
revenue, and to make other amendments as provided herein.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 21, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Ordinance_2019-10 Amending 2019 FY Budget.pdf
20190528_Ordinance_Attachment A.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
During the year, events occur that require amending the originally adopted budget. 
Transfers between expenditure line items with a $0 net impact to the fund can be approved
by the City Manager.  Amendments that increase overall revenue or expenditures require
approval from the City Council in the form of an ordinance that requires two readings and
two votes.

The attached mid-year budget amendment provides detail on all of the requested
amendments. A summary of those amendments is as follows:

1. Transfer of excess fund balance based on audited FY2018 financial statements
including $200,000 to the General Asset Replacement Fund, $200,000 to the General
Capital Projects Fund, and $100,000 to the Water Asset Replacement Fund.  In

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365835/20190528_Ordinance_2019-10_Amending_2019_FY_Budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366315/20190528_Ordinance_Attachment_A.pdf


accordance with our financial policy, excess fund balance can be appropriated for capital
items.  The City's General Fund unassigned fund balance will be at 30% of operating
expenditures, still exceeding our target of 25%, following the transfer.  The transfers will be
used as cash financing for capital projects and capital asset replacement purchases that
Council will approve as part of the FY2020 budget process. In addition, Council will
separately approve any individual purchases or contracts over $50,000.

2. An amendment to account for the receipt of $102,000 from HEB for the Hays St. right of
way. The proceeds will be received by the General Fund and transferred to the General
Capital Projects fund to be used as cash financing for capital projects that Council will
approve as part of the FY2020 budget process.

3. An amendment to account for the receipt and related expenditures for $35,000 in grants
received for recycling receptacles and household hazardous waste collection.

4. An amendment authorizing the $20,000 purchase of an undercover police vehicle using
the accumulated fund balance in the Police Special Revenue Fund.  As of 9/30/18, the
available fund balance that can only be used for Police related purchases was $60,978.

5. An amendment related to our banking agreement with Wells Fargo. Our contract
contains a provision that allows us the option of receiving interest and paying fees or letting
the activities net with no cash implication. With rising interest rates this year, we switched
to the option that pays interest and charges fees. This option is resulting in net revenue of
approximately $2,000 per month. The budget was prepared using the no cash option. The
amendment authorizes $31,500 in banking fees offset by interest revenue.

6. An amendment to record the receipt of $27,853 in Fire and EMS grants and donations.
The revenue will be used to pay for tools, equipment and overtime related to the revenue.

7. An amendment to record $14,610 in additional donations to the Library Memorial Fund.
The amendment authorizes the donations to be used for purchasing items for the library
including books, magazine racks and technology items.

8. An amendment authorizing $14,838.26 in additional interest expense in the Water Debt
Service Fund. The final amortization schedule for the Texas Water Development Board
(TWDB) debt was not received until December 2018 and it was slightly different than the
estimated amounts. The additional expense will be paid for using interest revenue in the
fund that has been better than budget. Council approved issuance of the debt in 2018.

9. An amendment with no cash implication, but that is required for proper accounting and
financial statement reporting purposes. The TWDB debt is structured differently than other
debt. Rather than receiving the proceeds when the loan closes, the funds were put into an
escrow account. The City receives distributions from the escrow account as project
expenditures are incurred for the Legion Lift and TTHM projects. We anticipated these
funds would go directly to the Water Capital Projects Fund. However, for financial
statement reporting purposes, the funds must come to the Water Fund first and then be



transferred to the Capital Projects Fund. The amendment is for the total amount of escrow
distributions expected for both projects in FY2019. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance 2019-10 on first reading.





Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2019 Mid-Year Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
1. General Fund 01-0100-9018 Transfer Out - Gen Asset Replacement 200,000.00        

General Asset Replacement 18-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 200,000.00            
General Fund 01-0100-9070 Transfer Out - Gen Capital Projects 200,000.00        
General Capital Projects 70-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 200,000.00            

Note:
This amendment authorizes the transfer of $400,000 in excess fund balance based on audited FY2018 financial statements
to fund the following:

a. Future asset replacement purchases - these purchases will be approved as part of the
annual budget process and any individual purchase > $50,000 will be approved by Council.
b. FY2020 Capital Projects - including the remaining portion of the Drainage Master Plan
    project.  Any contracts >$50,000 will be individually approved by Council.

2. Water Fund 02-0200-9019 Transfer Out - Water Asset Replacement 100,000.00        
Water Asset Replacement 19-7002 Transfer In - Water Fund 100,000.00            

Note:
This amendment authorizes the transfer of $100,000 in excess fund balance based on audited FY2018 financial statements
to fund the following:

a. Future asset replacement purchases - these purchases will be approved as part of the 
   annual budget process and any individual purchase > $50,000 will be approved by Council.

3. General Fund 01-0100-9070 Transfer Out - Gen Capital Projects 102,000.00        
General Fund 01-6901 Asset Disposal Proceeds 102,000.00            
General Asset Replacement 70-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 102,000.00            

Note: 
This amendment accounts for a payment from HEB for the Hays St. right of way agreement.  The proceeds will be transferred to 
the General Capital Projects fund to be used as cash financing for capital projects that Council will approve as part of the FY2020
budget process.



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2019 Mid-Year Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
4. Grant Fund 85-8562-1100 Tools and Equipment 10,000.00          

Grant Fund 85-6782 Grant - Recycle 10,000.00               
Grant Fund 85-8562-3140 Recycling Services 25,000.00          
Grant Fund 85-6782 Grant - Recycle 25,000.00               

Note:
This amendment records the receipt and related expenditure in the Grant Fund for two grants received from AACOG: $10,000 for 
recycling receptacles and $25,000 for the Household Hazardous Waste Event held in November.

5. Police Special Revenue Fund 13-1303-5200 Vehicles 20,000.00          

Note:
This amendment authorizes the purchase of an undercover police vehicle using accumulated fund balance in the Police
Special Revenue Fund.  As of 9/30/18, available fund balance that can only be used for Police related purchases was $60,978.

6. General Fund 01-0106-3114 Banking Fees 31,500.00          
General Fund 01-6970 Interest Revenue 31,500.00               

Note:
Our banking agreement with Wells Fargo contains a provision that allows us the option of receiving interest and paying fees or
letting the activities net with no cash implication.  With rising interest rates this year, we switched to the option that pays interest
and charges fees.  This option is resulting in net revenue of at least $2,000 per month.  The budget was prepared using
the no cash option. This amendment authorizes the additional banking fees and shows offsetting revenue.

7. General Fund 01-0130-1100 Tools & Equipment 10,250.00          
General Fund 01-0130-1110 Technology Equipment 3,343.00            
General Fund 01-6730 EMS - Grants/Donations 13,593.00               

Note:
This amendment records a grant from the Trauma Care System Fund (EMS) that was used to fund the purchase of an AirTraq 
device and technology equipment.



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2019 Mid-Year Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit

8. General Fund 01-0121-0001 Overtime 14,260.31          
General Fund 01-6721 Fire - Grants/Donations 14,260.31               

Note:
This amendment records grants received from STRAC related to emergency deployments.  The grants are used to offset department
overtime incurred because of the deployment.

9. Library Memorial Fund 15-6799 Miscellaneous Donation 9,710.00                 
Library Memorial Fund 15-1500-5700 Books and Records 6,050.00            
Library Memorial Fund 15-1500-2300 Software Maintenance Agreements 3,660.00            
Library Memorial Fund 15-6702 Friends of the Library Donation 4,850.00                 
Library Memorial Fund 15-1500-1100 Tools and Equipment 4,500.00            
Library Memorial Fund 15-1500-1110 Technology Equipment 350.00               

Note:
This amendment records donations received by the Library Memorial Fund and offsetting expenditures for books, magazine storage
bins, a basement Wi-Fi access point and a subscription to a service called Deep Freeze to manage, update and secure public access computers.

10. Water Debt Service 53-5300-4119 2018B TWDB Interest Expense 14,438.26          
Water Debt Service 53-6970 Interest Revenue 14,438.26               

Note:
The actual debt amortization schedule on the Water Fund's Texas Water Development Fund debt was slightly different than estimated
during the FY2019 budget process, resulting in $14,438.26 more in debt service in FY2019.  No additional debt service transfer from the
Water Fund is required, because better than budgeted interest revenue in the debt service fund will offset the interest expense.

11. Water Fund 02-0200-9071 Transfer Out - Water Capital Projects 8,000,000.00    
Water Capital Projects Fund 71-7002 Transfer In - Water Fund 8,000,000.00         



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2019 Mid-Year Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
Note:
This amendment is to show an accounting treatment requested by our auditors.  The loans from TWDB were funded to an escrow
account at the closing date.  The City receives distributions from the escrow account as project expenditures are incurred for the 
Legion Lift and TTHM projects.  We anticipated that these distribution would go directly to the Capital Projects Fund.  However,
for financial statement reporting purposes, the funds must come to the Water Fund first and then be transferred to the Capital
Projects Fund.  This amendment is for the total amount of escrow distributions expected for both projects in FY2019.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2019-12 amending in its entirety Chapter 10, "Alcoholic
Beverages" of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas;
regarding the City's authority over the sale of alcoholic beverages, to include
the process for the City's imposition and collection of fees, to prohibit sales
within areas zoned for residential use, to prohibit sales within three hundred
feet of churches, public hospitals, schools, and child-care facilities, and to
adopt a variance process applicable to such distance requirement;
containing a savings and severability clause; providing for an effective date;
ordering publication; and providing other matters relating to the subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 21, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Rebecca Pacini

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Ordinance_2019-12 Amending Chapter 10 Code of Ordinances - Alcoholic
Beverages.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Since at least 1933, the City of Kerrville has regulated various aspects of the sale of
alcoholic beverages.  The City has enacted regulations prohibiting the sale of alcoholic
beverages within 300 feet of any church or school.  The distance requirement creates an
undue hardship in some special districts such as the Downtown Core and the Central
Business District.  As certain areas are identified as catalytic areas in the Kerrville 2050
Comprehensive Plan, it is in the public interest to amend Chapter 10, “Alcoholic
Beverages”, to clarify the City’s authority over the sale of alcoholic beverages, to include

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366789/20190528_Ordinance_2019-12_Amending_Chapter_10_Code_of_Ordinances_-_Alcoholic_Beverages.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366789/20190528_Ordinance_2019-12_Amending_Chapter_10_Code_of_Ordinances_-_Alcoholic_Beverages.pdf


the process for the City’s imposition and collection of fees, the prohibition of sales within
areas zoned for residential use, and the prohibition of sales within 300 feet of churches,
public hospitals, schools, and child-care facilities, and to adopt a variance process to such
distance requirement.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approval of Ordinance No. 2019-12 as presented.

















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2019-09, an ordinance annexing a portion of an approximate
35.05 acre tract of land out of the S. Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No.
347, and into the corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; said tract
being located within Kerr County, Texas, and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction
of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and generally located adjacent to Loop 534
(Veterans Highway); further describing the property to be annexed; adopting
a service plan for the property annexed; and establishing the zoning both for
the property annexed and the entire tract.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: Apr 09, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Rebecca Pacini

EXHIBITS: 20190514_Ordinance_2019-09 Annexing Loop 534 - KISD Peterson MS.pdf
20190514_LocationMap_2019-007 - Zoning - PetersonMS.pdf
20190528_Report_Traffic Impact Analysis sent by Dr Mark Foust.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

N/A

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

N/A

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area F - Public Facilities and Services
Guiding Principle F9. Recognize public services and facilities as potential catalysts

for growth and redevelopment that can promote economic
development and cultural enrichment

Action Item F9.3 - Target public investment for facilities and infrastructure
toward areas where mixed-use and redevelopment is desired

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Public hearing and consideration of an ordinance for the City of Kerrville to annex into its
incorporated limits with a zoning classification of Public & Institutional District (“PI”) a
portion of an approximately 35.05 acre tract of land out of the S. Wallace Survey No. 114,
Abstract No. 348, and the S. Wallace Survey No. 113, Abstract No. 347; said portion of the

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363693/20190514_Ordinance_2019-09_Annexing_Loop_534_-_KISD_Peterson_MS.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/363694/2019-007_-_Zoning_-_PetersonMS.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366812/20190528_Report_Traffic_Impact_Analysis_sent_by_Dr_Mark_Foust.pdf


tract located within Kerr County, Texas, and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of
Kerrville, Texas; consisting of the Property generally located adjacent to State Highway
Loop 534. The portion of the tract that is located within the City of Kerrville is currently
zoned both E-25 and Residential Cluster (“RC”) Zoning Districts, said zoning which is
proposed to be amended to Public & Institutional District (“PI”). (File No. 2019-007)

STAFF ANALYSIS

Consistency with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan: The property is located in
Strategic Catalyst Area 8 which is characterized by Loop 534 and anchored by Tivy High
School.  Allowable place types include community commercial uses closer to the loop and
surrounding residential uses.  

ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES

Subject Property

     Current Zoning:  Outside City Limits, East District 25 (E-25), & Residential Cluster (RC)

     Existing Land Uses:  Vacant 

Direction: North

     Current Zoning:  East District 25 (E-25) & Residential Cluster (RC)

     Existing Land Uses:  Vacant 

Direction: East

     Current Zoning:  East District 26 (E-26)

     Existing Land Uses:  Vacant & Tivy High School 

Direction: South

     Current Zoning:  Outside City Limits & Residential Cluster (RC)

     Existing Land Uses:  Vacant 

Direction: West

     Current Zoning:  Outside City Limits

     Existing Land Uses:  Vacant

The uses which are permitted as a matter of right or permitted upon issuance of a
conditional use permit in the E-25 and RC zoning district are indicated by the letters "P"
and "C,” respectively, in the following table:

E-25 DISTRICT PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USE TABLE



Building Construction, Specialist P

Business Services I   P

Business Services II   P

Cocktail Lounge   P

Dwelling, Multiple Family   P

Education, Secondary and College   C

Education, Primary   P

Funeral Services   P

Institutional and Public Use Facilities P

Manufacturing, Custom P

Manufacturing and Industrial, Limited C

Personal Services I   P

Personal Services II  P

Personal Services, Limited   P

Professional Offices   P

Restaurant, General   P

Restaurant, Limited   P

Retail Trade - I   P

Retail Trade - Limited   P

Tourist/Visitor & Recreation Service   P

Vehicle Sales/Service New   C

RC DISTRICT PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USE TABLE

Bed and Breakfast C

Dwelling, Single Family, Detached   P

Dwelling, Single Family with Apartment   C

Dwelling, RC District Uses (with plat)   P

Education, Primary   C



The uses which are permitted as a matter of right or permitted upon issuance of a
conditional use permit in the PI zoning district are indicated by the letters "P" and "C,”
respectively, in the following table:

PI DISTRICT PERMITTED & CONDITIONAL USE TABLE

Bed and Breakfast   P

Dwelling, Multiple Family   C

Education, Secondary and College   P

Education, Primary   P

Institutional and Public Use Facilities P

Personal Services I   C

Professional Offices   C

Tourist/Visitor & Recreation Service   P

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:  State Highway Loop 534 is designated as a Primary or
Principal Arterial.  Principal arterials typically serve as the highest traffic volume corridors,
prioritizing longer-distance trips and providing connectivity between surrounding
communities and major activity centers within Kerrville. A typical principal arterial is a
four-lane divided roadway with a raised median, which can accommodate turning traffic at
intersections and regulates access to the adjacent development. In rural and constrained
areas or where there is a high volume of left-turning vehicles, the roadway may be
undivided with a center turn lane at intersections.  

Two Collectors are proposed along the southern border and through this property, one of
which is the future extension of Olympic Drive.  Collectors provide the necessary
connectivity through and between residential neighborhoods and support circulation in
nonresidential activity centers. A typical collector in Kerrville is a two-lane divided roadway
with a center turn lane; however, in constrained areas, a two-lane undivided roadway may
be appropriate so that a portion of the right-of-way could be used for pedestrian space or
on-street parking.

TRAFFIC IMPACT: Preliminary feedback report attached.  Additional analysis occurring
before June 6, 2019 P&Z plat review.

PARKING: To be determined   



ANNEXATION SCHEDULE

January 14, 2019 - Petition received

February 12, 2019 - City Council approved Resolution 06-2019 as presented in a vote of
5-0 in favor

March 21, 2019 - Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing, and
recommended approval as presented in a vote of 5-0 in favor

April 16, 2019 - City Council held first public hearing

April 23, 2019 - City Council held second public hearing

May 14, 2019 - City Council held a public hearing and first reading of Ordinance 2019-09,
and recommended approval as presented in a vote of 4-1 in favor

May 28, 2019 - City Council second reading of Ordinance 2019-09

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval of Ordinance No. 2019-09 on
second reading.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Discussion and possible action to consider Resolution No. 14-2019
authorizing the waiver of the park fees for the Juneteenth 2019 Event, to be
held on June 19, 2019 at the City's Carver Park.  This item is requested and
initiated by citizen Laresa Anderson.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Citizen Request_Waiver of Carver Park fees.pdf
20190528_Resolution_14-2019 Waiver of Carver Park Fee for Juneteenth Event
6-19-19.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Dream Team is requesting the park fees $295.00, be waived for the Community
Cultural Event in the Historic Carver Park located at 820 Webster Avenue in Kerrville,
Texas, for the Juneteenth 2019 Event being held on June 19, 2019.  This request is
initiated by citizen Laresa Anderson, see attachment.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
This item requires City Council to authorize.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366137/20190528_Citizen_Request_Waiver_of_Carver_Park_fees.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365488/20190528_Resolution_14-2019_Waiver_of_Carver_Park_Fee_for_Juneteenth_Event_6-19-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365488/20190528_Resolution_14-2019_Waiver_of_Carver_Park_Fee_for_Juneteenth_Event_6-19-19.pdf






TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Discussion and approval of the Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board
Budget FY2019-2020.  This item is requested and initiated by Mary Rohrer,
Airport Manager.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Agenda Bill_Airport FY 2019-2020 Budget - Mary Rohrer.pdf
20190528_Airport Budget_MissionVisionValuesIntiatives.pdf
20190528_Report_Airport Board Approved Budget FY2019-2020.pdf
20190528_Airport Budget_Capital Projects Budget.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
The Kerrville-Kerr County Joint Airport Board to present the FY2019-2020 Airport
Operations budget for approval and the Airport Capital Projects Budget for consideration. 
Presented by Mary Rohrer, Airport Manager.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Mary Rohrer, Airport Manager, requests City Council approval of the FY2019-2020 Airport
Operations Budget, and consideration of the Airport Capital Projects Budget.  (See
attached Agenda Bill.)

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366348/20190528_Agenda_Bill_Airport_FY_2019-2020_Budget_-_Mary_Rohrer.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366349/20190528_Airport_Budget_MissionVisionValuesIntiatives.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366346/20190528_Report_Airport_Board_Approved_Budget_FY2019-2020.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366350/20190528_Airport_Budget_Capital_Projects_Budget.pdf




 

 

MISSION STATEMENT  

Provide aviation facilities and services for Kerrville -Hill County area by managing 

airport infrastructure for a safe, efficient, and convenient aviation gateway.  

 

VALUES 

 Safety and Security 

 Excellence in all we do 

 Innovation 

 Integrity in all dealings 

 Accountability 

  

VISION STATEMENT 

To provide premier services and airport facilities through operational excellence 

and innovation while promoting commercial and economic development.  

 

STRATEGIC INITIATIVES 

The strategic initiatives for the next five years are as follows: 

A. Emphasis on economic development for Airport and the Community 

B. Actively address airport improvements, infrastructure and related financing 

C. Improvement in service levels for stakeholders and prospective customers 

D. Promotion of the airport and marketing of brand 



 

KERRVILLE KERR COUNTY AIRPORT GOALS  

 

A. Economic Development Goals 

1. Build and maintain relationships with economic development entities 

2. Focus on high potential business development at the airport 

3. Identify properties suitable for development 

B. Infrastructure and Financing Goals 

1. Increase number of hangars available for lease 

2. Increase amount of Class A space 

3. Develop access to finance infrastructure improvements 

4. Substantially improve appearance of airport 

C. Service Level Improvement Goals 

1. Improve service to existing customers 

2. Increase sales to entities not currently using the airport 

D. Promotion of Airport Goals 

1. Develop a program to actively market the airport to prospective customers 

and influencers 

2. Through increased communications and outreach, provide a positive image 

of airport  

3. Develop and maintain good relationships with internal stakeholders 

 

 



Version L 2020

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Revenues Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

47-AIRPORT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

47-300-602 KERR COUNTY 47,478 35000 21735 0 0 0

47-300-603 KERRVILLE 47,479 35000 21735 0 0 0

47-300-604 GRANTS 0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 94,957 70,000 43,470 0 0 0

LEASE/RENTAL INCOME

47-325-301 AIRPORT LAND LEASES 122,204 129,139 154,842 154,473 154,174 161,301

47-325-601 BRINKMAN HANGAR LEASES 63,354 64,208 68,481 69,469 65,448 92,687

47-325-602 TERMINAL LEASES 15,316 14,865 15,883 12,787 12,588 12,833

47-325-603 T-HANGAR LEASES 98,926 98,697 109,470 117,851 116,400 118,200

47-325-604 VEHICLE RENTAL SURCHARGE 3,112 3,971 3,814 3,447 3,537 3,576

47-325-605 T-HANGAR STORAGE FACILITY LEASES 605 3,015 2,520 2,520 2,520 2,520

47-325-625 PARKING LOT LEASES 3,219 5,725 3,900 4,675 4,500 4500

TOTAL LEASE/RENTAL INCOME 306,736 319,619 358,910 365,222 359,167 395,617

REIMBURSEMENT

47-350-601 FUEL FLOW FEES 30,604 31,382 37,600 33,438 32,634 33,000

47-350-602 OTHER 0

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT 30,604 31,382 37,600 33,438 32,634 33,000

INTEREST INCOME

47-380-601 INTEREST INCOME 18 23 100 329

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 18 23 100 329 0 0

TRANSFER IN

47-390-610 TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0

TOTAL TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0

*** TOTAL REVENUES *** 432,313 421,025 440,080 398,989 391,801 428,617

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

Approved 3/27/2019                                                                                WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018

 APPROVED BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020



2020

Expenses 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

SALARIES & BENEFITS

47-700-101 AIRPORT MANAGER 84,543 84,589 87,538 98546 80000 87550

47-700-102 OFFICE PERSONNEL PART TIME 26,478 25,683 25,269 26630 30930 31858

47-700-104 AIRPORT MAINTENANCE STAFF 42,590 33,123 35,265 36000 36000 38007

47-700-205 OVERTIME 0 0 0

47-700-201 FICA 11,668 10,930 11,230 12738.24 11240 12042

47-700-202 GROUP INSURANCE 12,198 15,501 14,888 14348.44 26880 18468

47-700-203 RETIREMENT 18,241 16,711 17,993 20982 19578 20181

47-700-204 WORKMAN'S COMP 2,269 2,022 2,123 1497 3465 1244

47-700-206 BASIC INSURANCE 0 0 250 117.04 250 128

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 197,987 188,559 194,556 210,859 208,342 209,478

AIRPORT

47-800-008 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 3,499 3,113 4,343 6700 5000 6000

47-800-101 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,406 1,145 1,396 1471 1500 1500

47-800-102 SMALL TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 3,000 2,881 2,996 2851 2000 2000

47-800-103 CHEMICAL AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES 0 0 268 0 1000 1000

47-800-104 FUEL AND OIL SUPPLIES 2,400 2,306 3,380 2141 3000 4000

47-800-105 BRINKMAN JANITORIAL SERVICES 5000

47-800-106 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1,212 1,269 1,340 1605 1800 1800

47-800-107 POSTAGE 191 40 138 133 250 200

47-800-108 UPS/FED-EX 0 0 0

47-800-109 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 220 500 221 0 250

47-800-110 SOD, SEED, PLANTING/LANDSCAPING 0 2,996 0 96 500 3250

47-800-112 WEARING APPAREL 1,780 1,325 848 1024 1000 1000

47-800-201 MOWING CONTRACT 37,500 30,000 30,000 30,000 37500 37500

 BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020

WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018



2020

Expenses 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

47-800-202 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 14,957 24,942 17,500 12911 17500 18,000

47-800-203 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,520 1,868 2,448 2000 2000 2,500

47-800-204 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 975 1,000 0 1000 1000

47-800-205 INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 3,600 4,341 4,798 4284 3000 5000

47-800-207 TRAFFICE CONTROL DEVICES 0 0 0 0 0

47-800-210 REPAIRS - GENERAL 1,407 627 1,500 453 1500 1500

47-800-302 PROPERTY INSURANCE (County) 5,009 6,653 9,021 9126 9169 9200

47-800-303 LIABILITY INSURANCE (City) 644 934 631 761 745 750

47-800-305 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,625 2,478 2,515 2323 2700 2700

47-800-306 ADVERTISING 567 575 415 521 600 600

47-800-307 MARKETING 0 0 0 1500 5000

47-800-310 MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

47-800-311 LEGAL SERVICES 4,551 3,661 5,348 5690 6600 8000

47-800-312 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 9,341 10,507 8,600 10376 13500 15000

47-800-401 PHONE SERVICE - Cell Phones Only 1,083 694 982 1386 1600 1300

47-800-404 WATER & SEWER 882 813 1,211 1565 1250 2139

47-800-405 INTERNET PROVIDER 0 0 0 0 0

47-800-406 LIGHT AND POWER 20,048 15,826 17,544 18181 18100 18400

47-800-503 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 350 638 638 738 750 1200

47-800-505 OTHER CHARGES 0 0 0 0

47-800-508 RESERVE FOR CAPITAL 12,120 10,500 16,865 12287 15000 15000

47-800-509 RESERVE FOR COMMITTED CAPITAL 0 0 1145.42

47-800-512 CONTINGENCY II 6,309 11,823 2,406 1511 12500 30800

47-800-901 TRANSFER OUT - GENERAL 0 0

47-800-902 TRANSFER OUT - MAINTENANCE 0 0

47-800-903 TRANSFER OUT - ROAD & BR 0 0

TOTAL AIRPORT 136,220 143,428 138,352 130,133 163,959 201,339

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

 BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020

WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018

(Funds to implement Strategic
Planning Action Steps: airport 
improvements, web site, external 
communications, and contingency) 



2020

Expenses 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

TERMINAL

47-801-101 SUPPLIES 0 0

47-801-300 PHONE SERVICES - Term phones & Fire Alarm 0 0 0 529.64 1000 1000

47-801-301 LIGHT & POWER 9,945 8,694 8,694 8092 9000 9000

47-801-302 PROPANE GAS 3,809 2,604 2,604 2673 4500 4000

47-801-303 WATER & SEWER 3,464 1,997 1,997 3767 2500 3800

TOTAL 01-TERMINAL 17,219 13,295 13,295 15,061 17,000 17,800

*** TOTAL EXPENSES *** 351,426 345,283 346,203 356,054 389,301 428,617

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 80,888  75,742  93,877  42,936  2,500  (0)  

M&O EXPENDITURES 80,917 131,971 245,217 356,054 389,301 428,617

 BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020

WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD



2020

Revenues 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Actual Actual Actual ActuaL Budget Budget

48 - AIRPORT CAPITAL

Reimbursement

CAPITAL GRANTS - TXDOT 0 0 0 0

48-350-100 REIMBURSEMENT FM TX DOT 0 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

TOTAL Reimbursement 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 50,000

Intergovernmental

48-351-100 KERR COUNTY RAMP GRANT M 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

48-351-101 CITY OF KVILLE RAMP GRANT 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25000

48-351-102 KERR COUNTY PROJECT MATCH 0 0 0 0 33,000

48-351-103 CTY OF KERRVILLE PROJECT MATCH 0 0 0 0 33,000

TOTAL Intergovernmental 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 116,000 0

Interest

48-360-100 INTEREST EARNINGS 0 0 0

TOTAL Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers In

48-500-100 TRANSFER IN - GENERAL 0 0 0 0

48-500-110 TRANSFER IN - AIRPORT 0 0 0 0

48-500-115 TRANSFER IN 0 0 0 0

TOTAL Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL REVENUES 0 50,000 100,000 100,000 166,000

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

 BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020

KERRVILLE-KERR COUNTY JOINT AIRPORT BOARD

 BUDGET FOR FY 2019-2020

WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018



2020

Expenses 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 Proposed 

Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget

CAPITAL OUTLAY

800-201 LAND MAINTENANCE 0 0 0

800-202 BUILDING & STRUCTURE MAINT 0 0 0

800-405 OTHER CHARGES 0 0 0

48-600-101 LAND 0 0 0

48-600-102 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES 0 0 0

800-507 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 0

48-600-103 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 0

800-500 CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0

48-600-104 GRANT MATCH 99,828 100,000 28,755 100,000 100,000 100000

48-600-105 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 0

48-600-106 GRANT MATCH T-HANGAR 2019 0 0 0 66,000

48-600-107 TXDOT REIMBURSE 2000-2001 0 0 0

48-600-108 RELOCATE 12/30 PARALLEL 0 0 0

48-600-109 ENGINEERING SVCS/DESIGN 0 0 0

48-600-110 MASTER PLAN 0 0 0

48-600-111 SURVEYING 0 0 0

48-600-112 CONTRACT SERVICES 0 0 0

48-600-113 INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS 0 0 0

48-600-114 REHAB AIRPORT RUNWAY 0 0 0

48-600-115 SITE PREP FUTURE HANGAR 0 0 0

800-519 GRANT MATCH LIGHTING IMPROVE 0 0 0

800-520 TXDOT REIMBURSEMENT LIGHTING 0 0 0

800-948 TRANSFER OUT 0 0 0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,920 95,080 100,000 100,000 166,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,920 95,080 100,000 100,000 100,000

REVENUE OVER/(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (4,920)  (45,080)   -  

WITH BUDGET COMPARISION 2010-2018

(TXDOT required Grant Match 
for T Hanger project)





TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Financial update for the month ended April 30, 2019.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 21, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Presentation_April 2019 financial presentation.pdf
20190528_Presentation_April 2019 financial summary.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
GENERAL FUND: 

Year to date through April 30, 2019, the General Fund has recorded revenue of $19.2
million compared to expense of $14.6 million. It is normal for revenue to be higher than
expenditures at this time of year because most property taxes are due by January 31st.
Items to note for April include: 

1. Strong sales tax performance continues. Year to date, sales tax is up 7.0% over 2018
and is 4.7% better than budget, led by increases in retail, food service, manufacturing and
construction. However, April's numbers are inflated because 2 large tax payers prepaid
sales tax that the City would normally receive in May.  May's revenue will be lower because
of this.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366328/20190528_Presentation_April_2019_financial_presentation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/365579/20190528_Presentation_April_2019_financial_summary.pdf


WATER FUND: 

Year to date through April 30, 2019, the Water Fund received revenues of $6.3 million
compared to expenditures of $7.1 million. Notable activity includes: 

1. Water and reuse sales are lower than budget and FY2018 due to record rainfall
amounts in October 2018 followed by continuing higher than average rainfall. Year to date
rainfall amounts in FY2019 are 19" higher than the same period in FY2018. Year to date
consumption is down 14%. Water sales are very volatile and highly weather dependent.
We are hoping to make up some of the lost revenue in the dryer summer months, but may
be facing a shortfall for the year. 

2. Sewer sales are lower than budget. Residential sewer averaging for the next 12 months
was set in April. Average residential consumption gallons were 4% lower during the
averaging period in FY2019 compared to FY2018. This seems to be related to decreased
residential irrigation during the sewer averaging period due to rain. We are currently
projecting a $225K sewer revenue shortfall for the year due to decreased sewer averaging
combined with lower commercial sewer revenue related to reduced consumption. 

3. Water expenditures are lower than FY2018 because $272 thousand was transferred to
the Capital Projects Fund for the Legion Lift Station project in October 2017. This transfer
did not recur in FY2019. In addition, expenditures are better than budget due to lower than
anticipated chemical and maintenance costs. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES FUND: 

Year to date through April 30, 2019, the Development Services Fund received revenues of
$679 thousand compared to expenditures of $819 thousand. Revenue includes transfers in
from the General Fund and Water Fund of $413 thousand and permit and fee revenue of
$266 thousand. FY2019 expenditures include a transfer of $379 thousand to a project fund
for the code rewrite and Development Services software projects. The Development
Services Fund was broken out of the General Fund in FY2019. For presentation and
comparison purposes, FY2018 financial information is shown in the Development Services
Fund rather than the General Fund. 

GOLF FUND: 

Year to date through April 30, 2019, the Golf Fund received revenues of $449 thousand
compared to expenditures of $513 thousand. FY2019 revenue is lower than budget and
FY2018 primarily due to record rainfall in October and bad weather days. 

HOTEL OCCUPANCY FUND: 



Year to date through April 30, 2019, the Hotel Occupancy Fund received revenues of $753
thousand compared to expenditures of $606 thousand.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only; no action required.



Financial update for the 
month ended            
April 30, 2019

City Council Meeting

May 28, 2019



General Fund Summary

Fund

Total       
FY2019 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2019     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2018    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2018 
General Fund

Revenues
Property Tax 9,628,930$   9,256,388$   9,202,459$   (53,929)$       9,020,853$   181,606$     
Sales Tax 7,049,268     3,924,702     4,109,748     185,047         3,841,112     268,637        
Other Revenue 10,525,312   5,778,180     5,921,624     143,443         5,430,616     491,007        

Total Revenue 27,203,510   18,959,270   19,233,831   274,561         18,292,581   941,250        
Expenditures 27,203,510   14,786,697   14,564,683   222,013         14,292,256   272,428        
Net -                  4,172,573     4,669,147     496,574         4,000,325     668,822        



General Fund Revenues

2019 YTD 2019 Budget YTD 2018 YTD
All Other 5,921,624 5,778,180 5,430,616
Sales Tax 4,109,748 3,924,701.56 3,841,112
Property Tax 9,202,459 9,256,388 9,020,853
Total $19,233,831 $18,959,270 $18,292,581

$19,233,831 $18,959,270 $18,292,581 

$.0M

$5.0M

$10.0M

$15.0M

$20.0M

G e neral Fund Revenues



General Fund Expenditures

$14,564,683 $14,786,697 $14,292,256
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$2.0M
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$10.0M

$12.0M

$14.0M

$16.0M

2 0 1 9  Y T D 2 0 1 9  B u d g e t  Y T D 2 0 1 8  Y T D

G e neral Fund Expenditures



Water Fund Summary

Fund

Total       
FY2019 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2019     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2018    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2018 
Water Fund 

Revenues
Water Sales 6,072,434     3,093,483     2,641,550     (451,933)       2,990,132     (348,583)      
Sewer Sales 5,559,473     3,185,882     3,083,930     (101,952)       3,061,628     22,303          
Reuse Sales 122,625         62,469           16,052           (46,417)          30,605           (14,553)        
Other Revenue 776,200         438,759         534,366         95,607           990,695         (456,329)      

Total Revenue 12,530,732   6,780,593     6,275,898     (504,695)       7,073,060     (797,162)      
Expenditures 12,530,732   7,504,563     7,067,779     436,785         7,105,726     (37,948)        
Net -                  (723,970)       (791,881)       (67,910)          (32,666)          (759,214)      



Water Fund Revenues

2019 YTD 2019 Budget YTD 2018 YTD
All Other 534,366 438,759 990,695
Reuse 16,052 62,469 30,605
Sewer 3,083,930 3,185,882 3,061,628
Water $2,641,550 $3,093,483 $2,990,132
Total $6,275,898 $6,780,593 $7,073,060

$6,275,898 
$6,780,593 

$7,073,060 

$.0M

$1.0M

$2.0M

$3.0M

$4.0M

$5.0M

$6.0M

$7.0M

$8.0M
Wa ter Fund Revenues



Water Fund Expenditures

$7,067,779 $7,504,563 $7,105,726

$.0M
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$7.0M

$8.0M

2 0 1 9  Y T D 2 0 1 9  B u d g e t  Y T D 2 0 1 8  Y T D

Wa ter Fund Expenditures



Other Funds Summary

Fund

Total       
FY2019 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2019     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2018    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2018 
Development Services Fund

Revenues 
Permits & Fees 510,000         297,500         265,988         (31,512)          357,826         (91,838)        
Transfer In 708,688         413,401         413,401         -                  -                  413,401        

Total Revenue 1,218,688     710,901         679,389         (31,512)          357,826         321,563        
Expenditures 1,218,688     798,844         819,003         (20,159)          405,698         413,304        
Net -                  (87,943)          (139,613)       (51,671)          (47,872)          (91,741)        

Golf Fund
Revenues 1,015,947     530,159         448,888         (81,271)          487,988         (39,100)        
Expenditures 1,015,947     546,724         512,724         34,001           506,007         6,717            
Net -                  (16,566)          (63,836)          (47,271)          (18,019)          (45,817)        

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,329,750     663,193         752,962         89,769           672,648         80,314          
Expenditures 1,329,750     663,512         606,061         57,451           535,800         70,261          
Net -$                (319)$             146,901$       147,220$       136,848$       10,052$        



Real Estate Update

2019 2018 % Change
Active Residential Listings 441 451 -2.2%
# Residential Properties Sold 56 51 9.8%
$ Residential Properties Sold $16,491,900 $19,385,099 -14.9%
$ YTD Residential Properties Sold $61,900,100 $56,084,381 10.4%

Kerrville Real Estate Metrics - April 2019

$61,900,100 
$56,084,381 
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2019
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Fund

Total       
FY2019 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2019     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2018    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2018 
 Variance 
Explanation 

General Fund
Revenues

Property Tax 9,628,930$    9,256,388$    9,202,459$    (53,929)$        9,020,853$    181,606$      
Sales Tax 7,049,268      3,924,702      4,109,748      185,047          3,841,112      268,637        note A
Other Revenue 10,525,312    5,778,180      5,921,624      143,443          5,430,616      491,007        

Total Revenue 27,203,510    18,959,270    19,233,831    274,561          18,292,581    941,250        
Expenditures 27,203,510    14,786,697    14,564,683    222,013          14,292,256    272,428        
Net -                  4,172,573      4,669,147      496,574          4,000,325      668,822        

Water Fund 
Revenues

Water Sales 6,072,434      3,093,483      2,641,550      (451,933)        2,990,132      (348,583)       note B
Sewer Sales 5,559,473      3,185,882      3,083,930      (101,952)        3,061,628      22,303           note C
Reuse Sales 122,625          62,469            16,052            (46,417)           30,605            (14,553)         note B
Other Revenue 776,200          438,759          534,366          95,607            990,695          (456,329)       note D

Total Revenue 12,530,732    6,780,593      6,275,898      (504,695)        7,073,060      (797,162)       
Expenditures 12,530,732    7,504,563      7,067,779      436,785          7,105,726      (37,948)         note E
Net -                  (723,970)        (791,881)        (67,910)           (32,666)           (759,214)       

Development Services Fund note F
Revenues 

Permits & Fees 510,000          297,500          265,988          (31,512)           357,826          (91,838)         
Transfer In 708,688          413,401          413,401          -                  -                  413,401        

Total Revenue 1,218,688      710,901          679,389          (31,512)           357,826          321,563        
Expenditures 1,218,688      798,844          819,003          (20,159)           405,698          413,304        note G
Net -                  (87,943)           (139,613)        (51,671)           (47,872)           (91,741)         

Golf Fund
Revenues 1,015,947      530,159          448,888          (81,271)           487,988          (39,100)         note H
Expenditures 1,015,947      546,724          512,724          34,001            506,007          6,717             
Net -                  (16,566)           (63,836)           (47,271)           (18,019)           (45,817)         

City of Kerrville
Financial Summary

For the Month Ended April 30, 2019



Fund

Total       
FY2019 
Budget

 Year to Date 
FY2019     
Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2019   
Actual 

 Better / 
(Worse)     

than Budget 

 Year to Date 
FY2018    
Actual 

 Change       
from     

FY2018 
 Variance 
Explanation 

City of Kerrville
Financial Summary

For the Month Ended April 30, 2019

Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Revenues 1,329,750      663,193          752,962          89,769            672,648          80,314           note I
Expenditures 1,329,750      663,512          606,061          57,451            535,800          70,261           
Net -$                (319)$              146,901$       147,220$       136,848$       10,052$        

Notes:
A. Sales Tax -  Strong sales tax performance continues. Year to date, sales tax is up 7.0% over 2018 and is

4.7% better than budget, led by increases in retail, food service, manufacturing and construction.
However, April's numbers are inflated because 2 large tax payers prepaid sales tax that the 
City would normally receive in May.  May's revenue will be lower because of this.

B. Water Sales - Water (including reuse) sales are lower than budget and FY2018 due to record rainfall
amounts in October 2018 followed by continuing higher than average rainfall. YTD rainfall amounts 
in FY2019 are 19" higher than the same period in FY2018.  YTD water consumption is down 14%.
Water sales are very volatile and highly weather dependent.  We are hoping to make up some of the
 lost revenue in the dryer summer months, but may be facing a shortfall for the year.

C. Sewer Sales - Residential sewer averaging for the next 12 months was set in April.  Average residential 
consumption gallons were 4% lower during the averaging period in FY2019 compared to FY2018.
This seems to be related to decreased residential irrigation during the sewer averaging period
due to rain.  We are currently projecting a $225K sewer revenue shortfall for the year due to decreased 
sewer averaging combined with lower commercial sewer revenue related to reduced consumption.

D. Water Fund Other Revenue - FY2019 revenue is lower than FY2018 revenue because FY2018 includes 
a one-time $415K transfer related to the December 2017 debt refinancing and a $62K transfer
from the asset replacement fund to reclass asset purchases for financial reporting purposes.

E. Water Expenditures - FY2019 expenditures are lower than FY2018 because $272K was transferred
to the Capital Projects Fund for the Legion Lift Station project in October 2017. FY2019 expenditures 
better than budget due to lower than anticipated chemical and maintenance costs.

F. Development Services Fund - The Development Services Fund was broken out of the General Fund
in FY2019. For presentation purposes, FY2018 information is shown in the Development Services Fund.

G. Development Services Fund Expenditures - FY2019 includes a transfer of $379K to a projects fund for the
code rewrite and Development Services software projects.

H. Golf Fund Revenue - FY2019 revenue is lower than budget and FY2018 revenue due to record rainfall
in October and bad weather days in the winter.

I. Occupancy Tax - Occupancy tax revenue continues to show strong growth. Excluding the audit
payment received from Yogi Bear, occupancy tax is up almost 7% compared to FY2018.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Monthly Community Improvement Project (CIP) Report.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Kyle Burow

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Report_Monthly Community Project Status Report 5-24-19.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
This item will be presented monthly to provide updates on the City's Community
Improvement Projects.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Information only. No action required.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366809/20190528_Report_Monthly_Community_Project_Status_Report_5-24-19.pdf




TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Progress Report Regarding Development Services Improvements.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 22, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Guillermo Garcia

EXHIBITS: 2019-5-23_Development Services Improvments.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
N/A

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes
Key Priority Area F - Public Facilities and Services
Guiding Principle F1. Commit to maintaining high-quality, cost-effective public

services and facilities consistent with anticipated growth and
ensure cost-effective use and maintenance of these assets

Action Item F1.7 - Continue to evaluate Development Services processes and
enhance the consistency and timeliness of services

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
This presentation seeks to provide City Council with an update of the continuous
improvement efforts within Development Services.  The three services within Development
Services will be impacted as we continually improve our people, process, and codes.  The
three services within Development Services are Building Services, Code Compliance, and
Planning.  These Services have multiple processes that are used to provide a service or
product to the citizens of Kerrville.  This presentation will provide a summary of the
continuous improvement efforts of the Development Services team to improve the
departments services and processes.      

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
No Action

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366088/2019-5-23_Development_Services_Improvments.pdf


Development Services

Process Improvements



Development Services Purpose

2

To continually ensure the quality of 
life in the City of Kerrville through 
consistent enforcement of codes 
and ordinances using innovative 
regulation and customer education, 
as well as through a proactive 
consultation process with customers 
and users.



Development Services Systems

3

Building 
Services

Building Services continually ensures 
the quality of life in the City of 
Kerrville through consistent 
enforcement of codes and ordinance 
using innovative regulation and 
customer education, as well as 
through a proactive consultation 
process with customers and users

Planning 
Division

Planning is a function of the City of 
Kerrville to ensure public health, 
safety, and welfare. Through a 
partnership with developers and 
property owners, the Planning 
Division is committed to ensuring 
the quality of life in Kerrville 
through the regulation of 
development

Code 
Compliance

The goal of the Code Compliance 
Division is to improve the aesthetics 
of the City, and ensure the health, 
safety and welfare of our citizens.  
Code Enforcement goal is to achieve 
voluntary compliance rather than 
impose civil or criminal penalties 



Continuous Improvement 

4

V i s u a l  
M a n a g e m e n t

S t a n d a r d
W o r k

Lean 
Six 

Sigma

5S



Continuous Improvement 

5

Development 
Services

People

Process

Code



Stakeholders

6

In Spring of last year, 
gathered members of the 
development community to 
discuss opportunities for 
improvement.  Used the 
Kano Model to capture the 
voice of the customer.

People



Organizational Chart

7

In past 2 years, 50% turnover:

Drew Paxton
EDDS

Brain Hunt
Chief Building 
Official

Trina Sanchez
Assistant of 
Building Services

Steve Riggs
Senior Insp.

Jason McMurray
Inspector

Donna Bowyer
Code 
Compliance Insp.

Daryle Poe
Health Insp.

Rebecca Pacini
Chief Planning 
Officer

Mary Ann Noah
Permit Tech.

Dorothy Miller
Admin. Asst.

People



Organizational Chart

8

Updated job descriptions and responsibilities:

People

Drew Paxton
EDDS

Brain Hunt
Chief Building 
Official

Trina Sanchez
Assistant Director

Steve Riggs
Senior Insp.

Jason McMurray
Inspector

Donna Bowyer
Code 
Compliance Insp.

Daryle Poe
Health Insp.

Rebecca Pacini
Chief Planning 
Officer

Mary Ann Noah
Permit Tech.

Dorothy Miller
Admin. Asst.

Change of title to 
eliminate confusion and 
eliminate reference to 
being under Brian.
Job Duties:
1. Oversee compliance 
2. Oversee department 
administration
• Budget creating/

mgt.
• Office supplies
• Business Plan
• Document control
• End of Revenue
• Requisitions, PO, 

and purchasing

Job duties:
1. focus on processing permit requests

2. secondary planning case intake
3. DS boards secretary



Workplace Organization

9

C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

5S methodology that results 
in a workplace that is: 
• Clean
• Uncluttered
• Safe
• Well organized to help 

reduce waste and optimize 
productivity

5S

Sort

Shine

SetStandardize

Sustain

People



Workplace Organization

10

C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

Visual Management methodology to communicate expectations, 
performance, and standards in a way that:

• Shares information
• Shares standards
• Builds standards
• Warn about abnormalities
• Stop abnormalities once they occur
• To prevent abnormalities

People



Workplace Organization
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

This is pending implementation due to finalization of construction
Example:

People



My Government Online
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

New software:

Process



My Government Online
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

My Government Online:
• Permitting/Inspections
• Planning
• Code/Health Enforcement

Process



My Government Online
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

Process



My Government Online
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

Process



My Government Online
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C o n t i n u o u s
I m p r o v e m e n t

M o d e l

Process



Standardization
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The sequence of job 
elements has been efficiently 
organized to be consistently 
followed.  

ISO-9001 elements are used 
to establish standardization 
of work.

Regulation
1

Policy
2

Procedure
3

Work Ins.
4

Forms,…
5

Process



Building Services

18



Inspection Process
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Customer Requests 
an Inspection

Review Request

Valid Request
Y/N

Contact to inform they need 
additional information or 
permit to get inspection

Contact Customer

No

Entered in Excel Spreadsheet

Capture on 
Inspection Log

Start the phase in InCode

Data entry in InCode

Create a two part carbon copy 
form.

Create Manual form

CBO issues to SBI to assign

Schedule Inspection Drive to Location Conduct Inspection

Pass/Fail

Fill Form - Pass Leave Copy of Form

Pass

Note deficiency Leave Copy on Site

Drive to Next Site
Inspections 
Complete

Y/N
No

Drive back to Office

Yes

Enter notes from pass or fail 
from inspection report

Enter Results in 
InCode

Insp. Forms turned 
into Trina

Scan form into 
Project Folder

Data Correct
Y/N

CBO coordinates with staff

Correct Error

No

Shred forms

Process

Old Process
18 steps

New Process
10 steps

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Reduce from 18 steps to 10. Improvement is based on leveraging the use of MGO in a remote setting 




Inspection Process
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Inspection Process:

• Created written Procedure 
to communicate 
expectations and 
requirements.  

• Supporting forms and work 
instructions created as well.

Process



Certificate of Occupancy
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Customer calls for 
final inspect and 

COO
Fax, email, phone

Commercial
ResidentialCom.

Verify that all 
requirements are 

met for Final 
inpsection

Requirements 
met
Y/N

No
Notify the customer 
of Requirements not 

met

Complete unfinished 
Requirements

Contact Fire 
Marshals office for 

inspection

FM schedules an 
inspection 

Conduct the 
inspection

Pass/Fail

Pass

Fail

Contact Health 
Inspector for 

inspection

Health Inspector 
schedules an 

inspection

Conduct the 
inspection

Fail

Open segments

Contact DS for 
inspection

DS schedules an 
inspection

Conduct Inspection

Fail

Yes

Schedule final 
inspection

Conduct the 
inspection

Pass/Fail

Fail

Pass

Inspector gives final 
inspection to permit 

tech

Ensure that all 
information is added 

to InCode

Create sign off form 
to distribute to 
departments

Sign off 
Y/NNo

Placed on hold for 
additional 

requirements

Yes

Issue COO

Permit tech follow 
ups to determine 

completion

Complete 
Y/N

No

Department(s) 
review

Res.

Verify that all 
requirements are 

met for Final 
inpsection

Requirements 
met
Y/N

Notify the customer 
of Requirements not 

met

Complete unfinished 
Requirements

No

Open segments

Contact DS for 
inspection

DS schedules an 
inspection

Conduct Inspection

Pass/FailPass

Fail

Yes

Process

DS Schedules 
appointment

requirements are 
met request for 
Final inspection

MGO Notifies the 
customer of 

Requirements not 
met

Complete unfinished 
Requirements

Contact Fire 
Marshals office for 

inspection

FM schedules an 
inspection 

Conduct the 
inspection

Pass/Fail

Fail

Contact Health 
Inspector for 

inspection

Health Inspector 
schedules an 

inspection

Conduct the 
inspection

Fail

Contact DS for 
inspection

DS schedules an 
inspection

Conduct Inspection

Fail

Conduct the 
inspection

Pass/Fail

Fail

Pass

Issue COO

MGO Notifies the 
customer of 

Requirements not 
met

Complete unfinished 
Requirements

Open segments

Contact DS for 
inspection

DS schedules an 
inspection

Conduct Inspection

Pass/Fail

Fail

Pass

Old Process – 31 steps New Process – 19 steps

Presenter
Presentation Notes
31 old 
new 19



Certificate of Occupancy:
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• Created written 
Procedure to 
communicate 
expectations and 
requirements. 

• Supporting forms and 
work instructions 
created as well.

Process



Planning Division
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Process



Overall Development:
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Overall Development

Cu
st

om
er

 V
et

tin
g

De
ve

lo
pm

en
t S

ite
 P

la
n

Pr
ed

ev
el

op
m

en
t

Bu
ild

in
g 

Pe
rm

it 
Ap

pl
ic

at
io

n
Phase

Customer schedules 
meeting with 

Planner

Meet with customer 
to discuss scope of 

work.  
Zoning, platting, 

public infrastructure

Correct Zone
Y/N

Platting
Y/N

Public Infra
Y/N

Planner 
communicates 

options to customer

No

Zoning changing
Y/N

Customer 
redevelops plan

Predevelopment 
plan to DRC

Yes

YesYes

Customer plats the 
property

Start the civil design 
processs

DRC reviews the 
plan

Provide verbal 
comments at DRC

Applicate incorp. 
Comments

Y/N

Customer ends 
project

No

Submit DSP 
application to 

planning
DRC reviews DSP Yes w/conditions

Yes
Customer incorp. 

Conditions Submit to Planner Approve
Y/N

Submit building 
permit application 

with plans

Yes Yes

Process

Overall Development

Cu
st

om
er

 D
ue

 D
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nc

e
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 c
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Pr
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n
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g 
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rm

it 
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at
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n

Phase

Customer has use/
idea

Discussion with the 
planner.

Zoning, platting, 
infrastructure

Customer develops 
plan as discussed

Zone Change
Y/N Zone ChangeYes

Submits pre-
development site 

plan

DRC meeting

Customer receives 
written requirement 

comments on 
submittals and 

verbal feedback

Complete Civils 
process

Complete Plat/
subdivision process

Complete Zoning 
process

Customer Building 
design

Submit building 
permit application 

with plans

Old Process – 15 steps New Process – 12 steps



Overall Development:
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• Created written Procedure 
to communicate 
expectations and 
requirements.

• Supporting forms and work 
instructions created as well.

Process



Predevelopment Process
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Customer has a 
development idea

Contact Chief 
Planning Officer

Meet or discuss via 
phone call

City Limit or ETJ
Y/NNoOutside City Limit, 

no action required
ETJ discussion of 

options
Annexation

Y/N

No

County

Annexation process

Discuss Platting Discuss Zoning Discuss floodplain & 
property project

Discuss public 
infrastructure

Rezone
Y/N

Plat Req.
Y/N

Floodplain
Y/N

Identify existing 
infrastructure

Customer meet with 
Public Works

Rezone process if 
necessary

No

Customer finalizes 
with customer 

design team

No No

Customer discusses 
with design team

Proceed
Y/NEnd Project Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Customer Submits 
to DRC

Proceed
Y/N No End project

Customer finalizes 
zoning, platting, 

floodplain, and/or 
infrastructure

Submit application 
for Building Permit

CPO conversation with 
customer

Process

The predevelopment process 
was loosely developed.  
Instead of mapping the 
current process team felt an 
entirely new approach was 
needed.



Code Enforcement
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Mobile Food Unit
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Customer request 
permit

Temp
MFU

Meet with health 
officer

MFU Application Submit for Review

Health and fire
MFU specified location

Schedule onsite 
inspection

Variance
Y/N no

Submit Variance 
Report

Accept
Deny

Accept

Customer amends 
application

Deny

Approve
Deny

Process fees Issue permit

Approve

Temp Event appl.

Major
Minor

Review the 
application

Minor

Review Application

Major

Issue conditional 
permit & Fees

At event location

Inspect

Approve
Suspend

Comply to permit

Shut down

At event location

Inspect

Approve
Deny

Issue permit & Fees

Deny

Approve

Comply to permit

Deny

Process

New process for the 
compliance of mobile food 
unit vendors.



Mobile Food Unit
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• Created written Procedure 
to communicate 
expectations and 
requirements.  

• Supporting forms and work 
instructions created as well.

Process



Junk Vehicles

30

1st step in addressing the junk 
vehicles process it was 
necessary to address the junk 
vehicles ordinance.

Staff is benchmarking other 
cities that could result in an 
Ordinance change in the 
future.

Process



Code
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Codes that are being evaluated and updated:
• Zoning Code and Sign Code
• Zoning Overlays, Subdivision Ordinance, Sidewalk Ordinance, Parkland 

Dedication Ordinance
• Building Code Adoption of 2018 International Building Codes

Code



Code
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Zoning Code and Sign Code:
• Community Open House –Thursday May 16, 2019, 5:00 PM – 7:00 PM –

Dietert Center (Completed)
• Code Review Committee Meeting #6 - Thursday, June 6, 2019 (4:00 

pm) – City Hall
• Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing–Zoning
• Ordinance/Zoning Map/Sign Ordinance - Thursday June 20, 2019 – City 

Hall
• City Council Public Hearing–Zoning Ordinance/Zoning Map/Sign 

Ordinance - Thursday June 27, 2019 – City Hall

Code



Code
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Zoning Overlays, Subdivision Ordinance, Sidewalk Ordinance, Parkland 
Dedication Ordinance:
• Next Phase for the Code Review Committee, following adoption of 

Zoning Code and Sign Code, Late summer-Fall 2019
• Zoning Overlays for special areas of town such as: Gateways, 

Guadalupe River Corridor, Airport, and Downtown.
• Parkland Dedication draft has been reviewed by Parks and Rec Board.

Code



Code
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Building Code Adoption of 2018 International Building Codes:
• Building Board of Adjustment and Appeals (pending)
• Public Open House early June
• City Council 1st Reading June 25th
• City Council 2nd Reading July 9th
• Effective October 1, 2019

Code



Next Steps
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• Incorporate new software changes to updated procedures
• Ensure quality assurance for recent improvements
• Continue with updating the following processes:

• Dangerous Building ID Process
• Contractor Registration Process
• Site Plan Review Process
• Long Range Planning
• Food Inspection Process
• Hotel/Motel Inspection processes….



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Appointments to the Economic Improvement Corporation.  (This item is
eligible for Executive Session, Section 551.074: PERSONNEL MATTERS.)

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 23, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Board Sheet_Economic Improvement Corporation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Three Economic Improvement Corporation members will term on June 1, 2019.  These
three vacancies require appointment or eligible reappointment.  Applications received:
Danny Almond, Beck Gipson, Joe Herring, Charles Lacy, Kent McKinney, Kenneth O'Neal,
Gregory Richards, Aaron Yates.

Council representative will term on June 1, 2019.  Current Council representative
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman is eligible for reappointment.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members to the Economic Improvement Corporation.  Appoint Council
representative to the Economic Improvement Corporation.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366225/20190528_Board_Sheet_Economic_Improvement_Corporation.pdf


   
 

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
 
  Orig. Re-Appt.  Exp. 
  Appt.  Date Date 
   
EARLY, KENNETH 05-24-16 05-22-18 06-01-20 
President  
  
BARNETT, DON 05-22-18  06-01-20 
 
COOPER, GARY  5-23-17  06-01-19 
  
McKINNEY, KENT  01-09-18  06-01-19 
 
MEGEE, MARGARET  05-22-18          06-01-20 
  
NAMAN, ROBERT  05-23-17    06-01-19 
   
SIGERMAN, DELAYNE  05-22-18   06-01-19 
  
CITY STAFF:  
 E.A. Hoppe 258-1106 (O) 
 Deputy City Manager 
  
 Cheryl Brown 258-1118 (O) 
 Secretary 
 
 Amy Dozier 258-1120 (O) 
 Treasurer 
 
Qualifications: Resident of the city and at least three directors must be persons who are not employees, 

officers or members of the governing body of the city. 

Purpose: Benefiting and accomplishing public purposes of the city permitted by Section 4B of the 
Act including, but not limited to, the promotion and development of industrial and 
manufacturing enterprises to promote and encourage employment and the public 
welfare, and financing the acquisition, construction and/or equipping, and/or the 
maintenance and operating costs of any "Project" (as defined in Section 4B of the Act).  

         

Term of Office: Two years; maximum of two consecutive terms 

Quorum: Majority  

Number of Members: Seven 

Meeting Time & Place: Third Monday, 4:00 p.m., City Hall Council Chambers                  

Established by: Resolution No. 1995-112, amended by Resolution Nos. 1999-184; 032-2009 

Revised: May 23, 2018    



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Section 551.074: PERSONNEL MATTERS; to deliberate the appointment,
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a
public officer or employee.
Appointments to the Economic Improvement Corporation.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: Mar 04, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS: 20190528_Board Sheet_Economic Improvement Corporation.pdf

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:
Three regular Economic Improvement Corporation members will term on June 1, 2019. 
These three vacancies require appointment or eligible reappointment.  Applications
received: Danny Almond, Beck Gipson, Joe Herring, Charles Lacy, Kent McKinney,
Kenneth O'Neal, Gregory Richards, Aaron Yates.

Council representative will term on June 1, 2019.  Current Council representative
Councilmember Delayne Sigerman is eligible for reappointment.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Appoint members to the Economic Improvement Corporation.  Appoint Council
representative to the Economic Improvement Corporation.

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/366208/20190528_Board_Sheet_Economic_Improvement_Corporation.pdf


   
 

ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION 
 
  Orig. Re-Appt.  Exp. 
  Appt.  Date Date 
   
EARLY, KENNETH 05-24-16 05-22-18 06-01-20 
President  
  
BARNETT, DON 05-22-18  06-01-20 
 
COOPER, GARY  5-23-17  06-01-19 
  
McKINNEY, KENT  01-09-18  06-01-19 
 
MEGEE, MARGARET  05-22-18          06-01-20 
  
NAMAN, ROBERT  05-23-17    06-01-19 
   
SIGERMAN, DELAYNE  05-22-18   06-01-19 
  
CITY STAFF:  
 E.A. Hoppe 258-1106 (O) 
 Deputy City Manager 
  
 Cheryl Brown 258-1118 (O) 
 Secretary 
 
 Amy Dozier 258-1120 (O) 
 Treasurer 
 
Qualifications: Resident of the city and at least three directors must be persons who are not employees, 

officers or members of the governing body of the city. 

Purpose: Benefiting and accomplishing public purposes of the city permitted by Section 4B of the 
Act including, but not limited to, the promotion and development of industrial and 
manufacturing enterprises to promote and encourage employment and the public 
welfare, and financing the acquisition, construction and/or equipping, and/or the 
maintenance and operating costs of any "Project" (as defined in Section 4B of the Act).  

         

Term of Office: Two years; maximum of two consecutive terms 

Quorum: Majority  

Number of Members: Seven 

Meeting Time & Place: Third Monday, 4:00 p.m., City Hall Council Chambers                  

Established by: Resolution No. 1995-112, amended by Resolution Nos. 1999-184; 032-2009 

Revised: May 23, 2018    



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Sec. 551.087.  DELIBERATION REGARDING ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT NEGOTIATIONS; to discuss or deliberate regarding
commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received
from a business prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate,
stay, or expand in or near the territory of the governmental body and with
which the governmental body is conducting economic development
negotiations.

AGENDA DATE OF: May 28, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: May 17, 2019

SUBMITTED BY: Shelley McElhannon

EXHIBITS:

Expenditure
Required: 

$0

Remaining Budget
Balance in
Account:
$0

Amount Budgeted:

$0

Account Number:

N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? No
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A
Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Review Economic Development Projects Update.
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